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December 19, 2002

William Baber

Office of the Mayor

City of San Diego

202 C Street

San Diego, CA 92101

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-02-327

Dear Mr. Baber:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​Mayor Dick Murphy regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Super Bowl pins containing the mayor’s name be distributed by hand under the circumstances described in the facts below?

CONCLUSION


Since all four of the criteria in the mass mailing regulation are met, distribution of the Super Bowl pins by hand or any means to a city employee, civic leader or volunteer at his or her place of business is prohibited.
FACTS


To commemorate the Super Bowl that will be played in San Diego on January 26, 2003, the mayor of San Diego plans to distribute up to 5,000 metal pins with the following text: “Mayor Dick Murphy: Super Bowl XXXVII, Sunday January 26, 2003.” It is common for the Super Bowl host cities to create and distribute pins as souvenirs of the game. Public funds paid for the production of the pins that are officially licensed by the National Football League.


The pins will not be mailed or distributed by any means similar to mailing (i.e., Fed Ex, UPS, etc.). The pins will only be distributed by hand, either by the mayor or given to city employees or volunteers, who will, in turn, distribute the pins. The intended audience for these pins is the people involved with the Super Bowl, such as visitors to the city, civic leaders and city employees who are helping to host the events.  A civic leader, city employee or volunteer might be handed a pin at his or her place of business.


You stated that the pins have been produced, but none have been distributed.  The pins will not be distributed until you receive our advice.

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 of the Act provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Under Commission regulation 18901, copy enclosed, a mass mailing is defined as more than 200 substantially similar tangible items delivered in a calendar month, by any means, to recipients at their residence, place of employment, business, or post office box.  Regulation 18901(a) states:

 “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by Section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

   (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

   (2)  The item sent either:

   (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

   (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

   (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

   (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

   (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”  


If the pins are distributed by hand to a city employee at his or her place of business, such delivery is prohibited under the mass mailing regulation.  If the pins are distributed to a city employee at his or her place of business and that employee redistributes the pins to other employees at a place of business, that is also a prohibited delivery.
 

The pins contain the mayor’s name, public funds paid for the production of the pins, and 5,000 pins will be distributed by January 26, 2003.  This is well in excess of 200 substantially similar items in a single calendar month.  Therefore, all four criteria in the regulation have been met to constitute a prohibited mass mailing.
The Commission has previously advised that brochures which are sent out in bulk to various public or private locations for recipients to pick up on their own, and brochures that are handed out in public areas, are not subject to the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  (Mount Advice Letter, No. A-95-225; Gladwell Advice Letter, No. A-95-162; Anaya Advice Letter, No. A-91-215; and Lavagetto Advice Letter, No. A-90-199.) 

 Therefore, if the pins are placed in a basket on a counter in either a public or private location for recipients to pick up on their own, they are not subject to the mass mailing provisions.  Distribution of the pins at the Super Bowl is also not subject to the mass mailing provisions since the distribution is in a public area.

This letter only provides advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  Since public funds paid for production of the pins that contain the mayor’s name, we suggest that you examine other areas of the law which deal specifically with the appropriate use of public funds.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jill Stecher



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

JS:jg

I:\AdviceLtrs\02-327
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Where an item falls within the restrictions of regulation 18901, the item cannot be redistributed by prohibited means.  (Lavagetto Advice Letter, No. A-90-199.)





